9

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

   KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD (11817-V)

A17. Capital commitments

Current Year

To Date

RM'000

Property, plant and equipment

- Approved and contracted for 2,955

- Approved but not contracted for 51,314

A18. Related party transactions

Transacting Nature of

KFB and its subsidiaries parties Relationship transactions RM'000

Kumpulan Fima Berhad BHR Enterprise Common Advisory

Sdn Bhd Shareholders/ services (120)

Directors

Fima Corporation Berhad Nationwide Express Common Rental income 78

Courier Services Bhd Shareholders/

Directors

PT Nunukan Jaya Lestari PT Pohon Emas Common Purchase of fresh

 Lestari Shareholders/ fruit bunches (5,003)

Directors

Percetakan Keselamatan Nationwide Express Common Purchase made -

  Nasional Sdn. Bhd. Courier Services Bhd Shareholders/ delivery services (344)

Directors

A19. Comparative

 As previously

 stated Adjustments  As restated

 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 March 2015

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment   328,632   5,690   334,322

Goodwill   18,400   (5,690)   12,710

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation.

The Group's related party transactions during the financial period were as follows:

The amount of commitments not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 31 March 2016 were as follows:

10

PART B - Bursa Securities Listing Requirements

B1. Review of performance

Group Performance

Current Previous

(RM Million) YTD YTD Variance %

Revenue 541.11   544.79   (3.68)   (0.7)

Profit before tax 111.37   122.30   (10.93)   (8.9)

Manufacturing Division

Current Previous

(RM Million) YTD YTD Variance %

Revenue 268.30   266.48 1.82   0.7

Profit before tax 54.01   50.54 3.47   6.9

Current Previous

(RM Million) YTD YTD Variance %

Revenue

Indonesia

   91.54   104.04   (12.50)   (12.0)

   9.49   -   9.49   100.0

   1.59 3.08   (1.49)   (48.4)

Malaysia

- Fresh fruit bunch/Pineapple   10.01   8.57   1.44   16.8

Total   112.63   115.69   (3.06)   (2.6)

Profit Before Tax 14.78   24.73   (9.95)   (40.2)

44,228   45,350   (1,122)   (2.5)

3,314   1,104   2,210   200.2

1,899   3,526   (1,627)   (46.1)

   2,064 2,207   (143)   (6.5)

   2,863   -   2,863   100.0

   835 873   (38)   (4.4)

- Crude palm oil (CPO)

Group revenue for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 decreased to RM541.11 million as compared to RM544.79

million recorded in the previous financial year. The decrease of RM3.68 million (0.7%) was attributed to the lower revenue

generated by plantation and food divisions.

In line with the lower revenue, profit before tax ("PBT") decreased by RM10.93 million to RM111.37 million from last year,

due to lower PBT recorded by all divisions and increase in operating cost of certain division as explained below.

The performance of each business division is as follows: